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BENNETT

THIS IS one of East Hampton’s oldest names, and largest tamilies. No
genealogy of the Bennetts here has ever before been attempted, probably
because they did not settle in the village at first, nor were they allotted
land until the late 1600’s. Dr. Frederick A. Finch is responsible for most
of the material used here on the early East Hampton Bennetts. Mrs. Sara
Bennett Recktenwald and Mrs. Henry Cullum have been very helpful,
with more recent generations. The writer makes no claim that this will
be a complete genealogy of this family; that could be a life work; but it
is a good try.

Dr. Finch says: “In the visitation of Dorsetshire the Bennetts have been
lIong in England, the names Thomas, John, Edward, and William pre-
dominating as they do today.” He describes the Bennett coat of arms in
England, which included, very appropriately for the shorefront Long
Island branch of the family, a whelk shell. The Bennetts are said to have
come in the spring of 1639 with Lion Gardiner and lived at first on Gar-
diner’s Island. Therefore they had no need of land in the village. But
later, when they grew more numerous, they lived around Three Mile
Harbor in the locality now called Squaw Cove, and at Northwest.

The first mention found in E.H. Town Records of a Bennett is Dec.
27, 1659, when David Gardiner, son of the first Lion, and Richard Ben-
nett made a sworn statement in a legal dispute about the contents of a
merchant vessel. Richard is mentioned again in 1662, and again—in con-
nection with the Gardiners—in January, 1667.

SAMUEL BENNETT ! d. before 1699; he m. Nancy A. Gann; ch. Daniel 2,
Richard 2, Samuel 2, Edward 2, Nancy 2, Mary 2 and Esther 2.

DANIEL 2 m. who d. May 20, 1698

EDWARD 2* (s. of Samuel 1) d. Oct. 30, 1711; he m. Abigail or Elizabeth Ed-
wards, who d. Feb. 16, 1712; ch. Jeremiah 3 (who rem. to New Jersey), Ben-
jamin 3 (who rem.), Edward 3 (who d.s.p. June 5, 1716), Samuel 3 b. 1692 d.
Oct. 2, 1752, Nancy 3, Abigail 3, Mary 3

"He'was a soldier. Edward Bennett, Jr. was a witness, 1710, in some legal pro-
ceeding; and owned land on Northwest Harbor in 1715. In 1691 “Edward Benit”
was paid £2 bounty for four young wolves.

SAMUEL 3* (s. of Edward 2, Samuel 1) b. 1692 d. Oct. 2, 1752, m. 1713 Par-
thenia Haise (Hayes?), dau. Nathaniel and Rachel Haise; she b. 1694, d. Nov.
24, 1739; ch. Samuel 4 b. 1714, Zebulon 4 b. 1718, Nathaniel Haise 4 b. 1718,
Rachel 4 b. 1720, a s. who d. 1726 ae 5; Nancy 4 b. 1723, Elizabeth 4 b. 1726,
Jeremiah 4 b. 1730.

*Sa‘muel Bennett and his wife Parthenia sold their house and land on East Hamp-
ton’s Main St. on Jan. 23, 1716 to John Conklin. It was probably Samuel 3 who,
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on Sept. 23, 1723 shot Lion Gardiner, third generation, in an accident while hunt-
ing deer; the following summer he was indicted for murder but found not guilty,

SAMUEL 4* b, 1714 d. Oct. 21, 1758, m. 1737 Mary, dau. Jonathan and Mary
Fisher of Philadelphia, she b, 1718 d. Oct. 18, 1752; ch. Edward 5 b. 1739, 4,
May 4, 1786 at Squaw Cove, Three Mile Harbor; Henry 5 b. 1741 d. Oct, 2,
1752; Mary 5 b. 1744; Rachel 5 b. 1745, Gamaliel 5 b. 1751 d. 1815 at The
Springs.

*Samuel Bennett 4 was a soldier in the French and Indian Wars.

ZEBULON 4* (s. of Samuel 3, Edward 2, Samuel 1) b. 1716 d. 1762 m. May 9,
1738 Sarah, dau. George and Sarah Conklin Miller, she b. 1719 d. Sept. 20,
1791; ch. Zebulon 5, Sarah 5, Mary 5 b. 1744, Polly 5 b. 1756 (who m. James
Field)

*Zebulon lived at Three Mile Harbor.

JEREMIAH 4 (s. of Samuel 3, Edward 2, Samuel 1) b. 1730 d. before 1775, m.
1753 JYane, dau. John and Susan Smith Field, she b. 1733 d. 1810; ch. Jeremiah
5 b. 1754, Asenath 5 b. 1756 (who m. William, s. of Abram and Mary Budd
Parker), Lydia 5 b. 1768 (who m. Fred, s. of Daniel King).

EDWARD 5* (s. of Samuel 4, 3, etc.) b. 1739 d. May 4, 1786, m. 1st 1759 Mary,
dau. Jonathan and Mary Talmage Baker, she b. 1739 d. June, 1761; he m. 2nd.
Elizabeth . Ch. Elizabeth 6, Edward 6 b. 1763, Bertha 6 b. 1765 (who m.
Jonathan Mulford), a ch. b. 1767, Benjamin 6 b. 1769, Samuel 6 bapt. Aug. 11,
1771, William 6 b. 1773 (who rem. to Shelter Island, N.Y. and m. Deborah
Nichols of that place); another ch. bapt. 1776, another bapt. 1782.

*Edward 5 served in the Revolution, in Capt. Ezekiel Mulford’s Co., Col. Josiah
Smith’s Regt., also in 1st Regt. Suffolk Co. Minute Men. His wife Mary was buried
at Squaw Cove, Three Mile Harbor, in the “Joshua Penny” cemetery.

GAMALIEL 5* of Springs (s. of Samuel 4, 3, Edward 2, Samuel 1) b. 1751 d.
1815, m. 1775 Anna, dau. Daniel and Mehitable Edwards King, she b. 1753 d.
1838; (Dr. Finch says in another place she was dau. John and Ann Beebe Lester
King) Ch.: Gamaliel 6 b. 1775, Temperance 6 b. 1777 (lIst w. of Eleazer
Miller), Jeremiah 6 b. 1780 who d.s.p., Julia 6 b. 1785, Nancy 6, Lester 6 bapt.
July 1, 1778, Stephen 6 b. 1779, Mehitable 6 b. 1778 (who m. Josiah Miller),
William B. 6, Martha 6 bapt. 1785 (who m. Abraham Leek).

*He enlisted 1776 in Capt. Ezekiel Mulford’s Co., Col. Josiah Smith’s Regt.; also
enlisted in 1st Regt. Minute Men in Suffolk Co.

ZEBULON 5 (s. of Zebulon 4, Samuel 3) m. 1793 the Widow Deborah Miller.

JEREMIAH 5* of Northwest, (s. of Jeremiah 4, Samuel 3, Edward 2, Samuel 1)
b. March 6, 1754 d. April 27, 1823, m. Nov. 1777 Elizabeth, dau. Isaac and
Mercy Edwards Van Scoy, she b, April 23, 1760 d. Oct. 11, 1858; ch. Abraham
6 b. March 14, 1778 d. Feb. 24, 1864; Augustus 6 b. Aug. 26, 1781 d. Dec. 31,
1869; Betsey 6 b. Nov. 3, 1783 d. July 12, 1848 (who m. a Havens), Rosanna
6 b. June 10, 1786 d. Sept. 2, 1874 (who m. Ist Sylvanus Havens and rem. to
Southold, L.I. and m. 2nd. Gamaliel Bennett); Cynthia 6 b. Aug. 25, 1788 d.
March 3, 1859, (who m. Nathaniel Miller of Willow Hill, The Springs;) Fanny
6 b. Oct. 24, 1790 d. Sept. 3, 1881 (who m. June 15, 1832 as 2nd. w. Septimus
Osborn and d.s.p. Sept. 3, 1881); Nancy 6 b. Jan. 11, 1793 d.s.p. May 9, 1816;
Phebe 6 b. March 30, 1795 (who m. Aaron Harkness July 25, 1832 and had ch.
Wellington and Elizabeth); Miller 6 b. Aug. 30, 1797 d. unmd. Nov. 8, 1868;
Jeremiah Parker 6 b. July 18, 1800 d. Feb. 3, 1844

*Jeremiah 5 joined the Association, 1775, and served in the Revolution. The above
dates are from the family Bible of the Northwest Bennetts, lent by Mrs. Russell
Milton. Jeremiah Bennett bought land at Three Mile Harbor 1788.
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EDWARD 6 (s. of Edward 5, Samuel 4, 3, etc.) b. 1763 d. May 21, 1850 m. 1783
Abiah, dau. Daniel and Mehitable Edwards King, she d. Jan. 12, 1848 ae 85;
ch. Edward 7 b. July I, 1784, Sylvanus 7 b. 1789 (both of whom were ac-
cidentally drowned in Gardiner's Bay Jan. 4. 1826: both were married and left
widows with children who remarried Bennetts): also Fred 7. Lester 7 b. 1797
d. Aug. 13, 1872, Polly 7 (who m. George Miller King). Lucy 7 b. Oct. 11.
1809 (who m. S. Fithian Conkling), Phebe 7 (who m. Abram King), Huldah
7 (who m. Wilson King.)

BENJAMIN 6 (s. of Edward 5 ctc.) b. 1769 d. Dec. 1834, m. 1789 Esther, dau.
Daniel and Mehitable Edwards King, she b. 1770 d. April 20, 1653; ch. Henry
7 bapt. 1789, Rachel 7 bapt. 1793, (who m. Richard King of Three Mile Harbor
and dJd. March 13, 1863), Zadoc 7 b. 1800, Benjamin 7 bapt. 1801, Lyman
Beecher 7 b. 1810

SAMUEL 6% (s. of Edward 5, etc.) b. Aug. 11, 1771 d. July, 1861 m. Nov. 20,
1794 Lydia Ann Decatur of Ticonderoga, N.Y., she b. Sept. 6, 1763 d. Aug. 1,
1859; at Shelter Island; ch. Samuel 7 b. 1795 d. Nov. 4, 1865; Capt. Lewis 7
of Shelter Island b. Jan. 12, 1800 d. April 19, 1869, Stephen Brooks 7 who d.
Feb. 14, 1865 at Sag Harbor, Lydia 7 (who m. John Field,) Martha 7 (who m.
Abraham Leek)

*When he was 80 he climbed a tree on the 4th of July and set an American flag

on it.

GAMALIEL 6 (s. of Gamaliel 5, Samuel 4, 3,) b. 1775; ch. Thomas Cartwright
7, who rem. to Southold and became a well-digger; Sylvester H. 7 who d.s.p.,
Alfred 7, Max 7, Nancy 7

LESTER 6 (s. of Gamaliel 5, Samuel 4, 3, etc.) b. July 1, 1778 d. Dec. 5, 1861
m. Ist 1800 Ruth, dau. Abraham and Priscilla Conklin Leek (who lived on E.
side Three Mile Harbor) m. 2nd. Phebe, dau. John and Phebe Bennett King,
and m. 3d. Prudence, dau. Jonathan Miller of East Side; ch. by lst m.: Betsey
Baker 7 b. 1801 d. 1883 (who m. Ist Freeman Smith, and m. 2nd. James F.
Smith); Corydon 7 b. 1808 d. Jan. 2. 1887; Abel 7 (who lived at Fresh Pond,
Amagansett); Ch. by 2nd. m.: William Jackson 7 b. Sept. 20, 1819, d. Sept. 6,
1901; ch. by 3d. m. Abbyette who d. unmd.

STEPHEN 6 (s. of Gamaliel 5, Samuel 4, etc.) b. 1797 m. Lydia Tillinghast.
(There must have been several Lydias in the Tillinghast family, 18th and early
19th century. This may not be correct.)

CAPT. WILLIAM A. 6* (s. of Gamaliel 5) d. at sea Sept. 3, 1856 ae 49; m,
Esther, dau. Jonathan and Betsey Miller Miller, she b. Aug. 1805, d. April 12,
1889; ch. Lydia A. 7 b. Feb. 24, 1839; d. Sept. 11, 1892 (She m. William H.
Lester, he b. April 6, 1836 d. Dec. 30, 1914); Mary 7 who d. 1902 ae 70; (she
m. ist William C. King who d. Oct. 20, 1871; she m. 2nd John Dayton).

*He was 1st mate of Whaleship Italy—owned the house now home of Maurice
and William Lester: See p. 2, E.H. Star for March 2, 1950.

ABRAHAM 6 (s. of Jeremiah 5 of Northwest, feremiah 4, Samuel 3) b. March
14, 1778, d. Feb. 24, 1864; m. 1st, 1799, Martha P., dau. Jeremiah and Sybel
Brown Terry; she b. Aug. 3, 1779 d. March 23, 1827; he m. 2nd. Hannah Brown
Bennett, dau. William and Hannah Allen Brown of Shelter Island and widow
of Edward Bennett who was drowned in Gardiner's Bay 1826, she b. Oct. 11,
1787, d. Dec. 10, 1864; ch. all by Ist m. Ch. James Henry 7 b. 1834 d. 1908,
probably others.

AUGUSTUS 6 (s. of Jeremiah 5 of Northwest) b. Aug. 26, 1781 d. Feb. 24, 1864
at Fresh Pond, Amagansett, m. Ist 1803, Irene, dav. Edward and Susanna
Sayre Topping of Bridgehampton, she b. 1782 d. June 18, 1825; he m. 2nd 1826
Huldah Miller Bennett, widow of Sylvanus, s. of Edward and Abiah King
Bennett, Sylvanus b. 1789 and drowned Jan. 4, 1826 with his brother Edward,
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7th gen., in Gardiner’s Bay. Huldah, dau. Nathan and Polly Russell Miller of
East Side, was b. 1796 d. Aug. 7, 1872. Ch. by Augustus’ Ist m.: Charles 7 b,
1805, Albert W. 7 b. 1806 d. Oct. 14, 1843, Irene 7 b. 1808 d. March 25, 1885
(who m. July 18, 1825 Nathaniel T., s. of Isaac B. and Phebe Barnes Edwards);
Phebe 7 (who m. 1st Stephen Ranger of Northwest and m. 2nd. Isaac Miller
as his 2nd. w.); Ann Maria 7 (who d. 1885 ae 70, she was Ist w. of above
Isaac, s. of Jonathan Darrow and Huldah Sherman Miller); Joshua 7* b. 1811
d. unmd. May 29, 1836; Gabriel 7 b. 1819, d.s.p. Oct. 31, 1840. Ch. by 2nd. m.:
Abner 7, Augustus 7, Sylvanus 7 (who rem. to Southampton), Elijah 7 b. 1831
d. Jan. 19, 1887.

*Joshua Bennett died in Rotterdam, Holland, while first mate on a Dutch whale-
ship. The writer, his great-grandniece, has a letter he wrote home from Madagascar,
1835; see E.H. Star, p. 2, for April 14, 1949.

(JEREMIAH) PARKER 6 (s. of Jeremiah 5 of Northwest) b. July 18, 1800, d.
Feb. 3, 1844, m. 1824 Clarissa, dau. Burnett and Ruth Jones Conklin of Ama-
gansett; she b. April 19, 1804, d. Jan. 5, 1856; ch. Harriet 7 b. Nov. 25, 1825
(who m. William F. Dutcher and rem. to New Haven, Conn.); Charles Parker
7 b. Jan. 13, 1829, Jeremiah M. 7 b. March 31, 1831 d. May 1, 1891; Mary E.
7 b. July 1, 1833 (who m. John Collum of Sag Harbor); Sammis 7 b. May 1,
1835, d. inf.; James 7 (who rem. to Noyac and had ch.); George W. 7 b. Aug.
31, 1836 d. 1914, William Watson 7 b. June 28, 1841

EDWARD 7 (s. of Edward 6, 5, Samuel 4, etc.) b. July 1, 1784, drowned Jan.
4, 1826 while crossing from Fire Place to Gardiner’s Island with his brother
Sylvanus and two slaves; m. Hannah, dau. William and Hannah Allen Brown
of Shelter Island; ch. Edward 8 b. June 20, 1808 d. Aug. 28, 1864 and (David)
Williamson 8 b. Aug. 4, 1818, d. Aug. 18, 1891

SYLVANUS 7 (s. of Edward 6, 5, etc.) b. 1789 drowned Jan. 4, 1826; m. Huldah
Miller, she b. 1796 d. Aug. 7, 1872; ch. Alexander 8 b. 1817, Nathan 8 b. July
20, 1820, Selden 8 (who rem. to Southold, L.1.), Betsey 8 (who m. 1st Isaac, s.
of Nathaniel and Cynthia Bennett Miller, April 27, 1835; he was lost on whaling
voyage; she m. 2nd. Silas Sherman); Frances 8 (who m. Henry Loper).

LESTER 7 (s. of Edward 6, 5, Samuel 4, 3, Edward 2, Samuel 1) b. 1797 d. Aug.
13, 1872, m. Polly, dau. John and Phebe Bennett King, she b. 1801 d. July 13,
1869; lived at Bridgehampton; ch. David 8 (who m. a Sanford and rem. to
Southampton), Adeline 8 (who m. E. D. Schellinger of Amagansett), Mary 8
(who m. Fitz Allen Osborne of Bridgehampton)

HENRY 7 of Three Mile Harbor (s. of Benjamin 6, Edward 5, etc.) b. 1789 d.
March 15, 1873 m. Abigail Edwards Baker, dau. Silas Edwards and widow of
Nathaniel Baker (Nathaniel killed accidentally 1814 in Sag Harbor by explosion
of a gun at a celebration; he s. of Isaac J. and Hannah Youngs Baker); she b.
1795 d. Oct. 18, 1871; ch. (Henry) Thomas 8 b. Dec. 9, 1822, William Jackson
8, Silas 8, Esther 8 (who m. David Stillman and rem. to Arizona), Eliza 8
(who m. David Albert King), Huldah 8 (who m. Gilbert King), Cornelia 8
(who m. Ist Jesse Edwards of Noyac and m. 2nd. Samuel Dutcher), Hannah
8 (who m. David Lester) Jeannette 8 (who m. Harvey Miller), Harriet 8 (who
m. Orlando King), Wallace 8

BENJAMIN 7 (s. of Benjamin 6, Edward 5, etc.) b. 1801 d. April 10, 1861 m.
Betsey Conklin, dau. Isaac J. and Hannah Youngs Baker, she b. July, 1805 d.
April 13, 1885; ch. Isaac B. 8 b. 1838 d.s.p. July 16, 1901; Oscar F. 8 b. Jan.
24, 1839 d. Jan. 5, 1879, Frances 8 who d.s.p. Feb. 1, 1860 ae 24; (she m. a
Lester;) Matilda 8 b. June 1, 1831 d. Aug. 4, 1884, (who m. Lewis, s. of
Nathaniel and Cynthia Bennett Miller of Northwest and had s. Abram O. Miller
of Three Mile Harbor); Mary 8 b. April 28, 1843 d. Jan. 26, 1926 (who m.
Nathan M. Lester 1867), Rhoda 8 (who m. Josiah Lester; Jeannette 8 (who m.
John Miller of Conn.)
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7ZADOC 7 of Three Mile Harbor (s. of Benjamin 6, Edward 5) b. 1800 d. March
14, 1887, m. Phebe, dau. Eleazer Miller, she b. 1807 d. March 4, 1888; ch.
Charles M. 8 b. 1828 d. Dec. 31, 1886; Juliette 8 b, 1829 who d. unmd. Oct. 4,
1890; Susan 8 b. 1826 d. March 2, 1887 (who m. Capt. John Henry Dart)

(LYMAN) BEECHER 7 (s. of Benjamin 6, Edward 5) b. 1810 d. Oct. 4, 1881
m. Aug. 12, 1837 Fanny, dau. Richard and Mahala Miller Dart of Saybrook,
Conn.; ch. Lyman Beecher 8, (Henry) Theodore 8, John D. 8, Gilbert 8,
Charles 8, Augustus 8, Ellen 8 (who m, Abram Miller), Mary Ann 8 (who m.
Thomas. s. of Thomas Bennelt of Noyac) Jane 8 (who m. Richard Daniels of
Saybrook, Conn.} Laura 8 (who m. William Loper of Shelter Island), Horace
8 b. March 13, 1866

SAMUEL C. 7 (s. of Samuel 6, Edward 5) b, 1791 d. Nov. 4, 1865, m. Aug. 30,
1813, Sallie, dau. Silas and Phebe Conkling Edwards of Noyac, she d. March
24, 1879 ae 88 yrs. 11 mos. Ch.: Frederick 8 who d. unmd.; Lewis 8 b. Jan. 20,
1820 d. Sept. 4, 1891, Joseph 8 b. 1822 d. April 24, 1859; William G. 8 b. 1826,
George Washington 8, Jonathan 8 b. 1830, d. Sept. 15, 1898, Myron T. 8 b.
1842 d. in Washington, D.C. Nov. 8, 1862, member of Co. B., 127th Regt. N.Y.
State Volunteers; Sarah 8 (who m. Ist Nathaniel Lester and m. 2nd his brother
James Lester), Mary Ann 8 (who m. Ist Eleazer Miller and m. 2nd. Nathaniel
Lester)

CAPT. LEWIS 7 (s. of Samuel 6) b. Jan. 12, 1800 d. April 19, 1869, m. Asenath
Wright of Ticonderoga, she b. Aug. 11, 1800, d. at Shelter Island

(STEPHEN) BROOKS 7 (s. of Samuel 6, Edward 5, etc.) d. at Sag Harbor Feb.
14, 1865, m. 1831 Mary C. Edwards who d. Sept. 6, 1862 ae 52

THOMAS CARTWRIGHT 7 of Southold, L.I., (s. of Gamaliel 6, 5, Samuel 4) d.
ae 72, m. Catherine, dau. Capt. Samuel and Laurie Ann Overton Gardiner of
Southold Feb. 22, 1849; ch. Thomas Henry 8 b. April 15, 1854, William 8 who
d.s.p. ae 22, Ida 8 (who m. Charles Brown of Riverhead), Nancy 8 (who m.
Selden Bennett)

CORYDON 7 (s. of Lester 6, Gamaliel 5, Samuel 4, 3,) b. Aug. 11, 1808 d.
Jan. 21, 1887; m. Mary, dau. G. Miller and Polly Bennett King; she b. 1813 d.
May 10, 1888; ch. Sarah E. 8 (who m. Nathan G. Miller of East Side), George
E. 8, Huldah 8 (who m. Richard King of Springs)

ABEL 7 (s. of Lester 6, Gamaliel 5) of Fresh Pond, Amagansett m. Huldah Lester
and d.s.p.

WILLIAM JACKSON 7% (s. of Lester 6, Gamaliel 5) b. Feb. 10, 1819, d. Sept.
6, 1901, m. May 29, 1839 Phebe, dau. Jonathan and Betsey E. (Miller) Miller;
she b. Aug. 21, 1822, d. Jan. 5, 1893; ch. Hetty Elizabeth 8 b, Dec. 24, 1841 d.
Nov. 4, 1926 (who m. 1856 George, s. of J. Parker Bennett), Lucia Rosalia 8
b. Nov. 13, 1843, d. April 28, 1885 (who m. Wallace, s. of Henry Bennett),
Jonathan Allen 8 b. Feb. 25, 1845 who d.s.p. Sept. 11, 1863 in the Civil War;
Margaret T. 8 b. Feb. 16, 1849 d. Feb. 23, 1910 (who m. 1st July 15, 1866
Albert, s. of Orlando King, and m. 2nd. Joseph Downs); Adeline L. 8** b,
Feb. 11, 1851 d. March 18, 1950 (who m. Jan. 20, 1874 Joseph, s. of Patrick
Mulligan of Sag Harbor and left 81 direct living descendants); Phebe Ann 8
b. April 26, 1854 d. March 20, 1930 (who m. July 4, 1871 Benjamin E., s. of
George B. Loper of Sag Harbor), William Jackson 8 b. June 5, 1855 d. Sept.
18, 1859; Alelia 8 b. 1858 d. inf.; Abel 8 b. June 28, 1859 d. inf.; Esther 8 b.
1860 d. inf.; Charles Raynor 8 b. Sept. 17, 1862 d. July 9, 1942

*He was o round the world whaleman, Ist mate, made seven voyages; see p. 2
E.H. Star for Judy 16, 1942 June 23, 1949: and March 2, 9, 16 and 23, 1950. He
Tan away to sea as a cabin boy und whaled until 1857. On his Jast voyage his ship
Was reported lost and the family received no word for two ycars.

**See E.H. Star for Feb. 10, 1949 for story on her 99th birthday.
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JAMES HENRY 7 (s. of Abraham 6) b. 1834 d. Nov. 25, 1908, m. Anna A,, dau,
Josiah Kirk of Northwest; ch. Elizabeth 8, d.y.; 1da 8, d.y.; Jane Zillah 8 and
Emma 8, twins; (Jane m. John Elmer Griffiths of Babylon, L.I. Emma m,
Henry Thomas of Baldwin, L.I.); Josiah Kirk 8 and Maude 8, also twins;
(Maude m. Ist Seaman Baldwin and m. 2nd Walter Pettit); Abram 8 who rem,
1906 to California; m. and d. about 1848).

CAPT. CHARLES 7 (s. of Augustus 6, Jeremiah 5, 4,) b. 1805 d. July 27, 1839
or 1840, m. July 18, 1827 Sarah, dau. Burnett and Ruth Jones (probably) Conk-
lin; she b. 1808 d. July 6, 1839; ch. Clarissa 8 (who m. Samuel Sanford and
rem.), Charles 8 b. 1832 and d.s.p. July, 1857, drowned off a sloop in Long
Island Sound; Melissa 8 b. 1835 d. June 12, 1905 (who m. 1853 George S,
Conklin of Montauk, s. of David and Phebe Strong Conklin, he b. Aug. 6, 1825,
d. June 2, 1905); William 8, who d.s.p. on a whaling voyage.

ALBERT 7 (s. of Augustus 6, etc.) b. 1806 d. Oct. 14, 1843, m. Fanny, dau,
Isaac B. and Phebe Barns Edwards, she b. 1822 d. Sept. 22, 1880; ch. Albert
W. 8 b. 1845 d.s.p. Oct. 2, 1873

GABRIEL 7 (s. of Augustus 6) b. Fresh Pond, Amagansett 1819, d.s.p. Oct. 31,
1840, m. Nancy C. Bennett of Southold, L.1.

ABNER 7 (s. of Augustus 6) of Fresh Pond, Amagansett, m. Esther, dau. Aaron
Fithian Conklin; no ch.

AUGUSTUS 7 (s. of Augustus 6) b. Jan. 1827 d. Aug. 27, 1888 at Fresh Pond,
Amagansett, m. Jan. 21, 1847 Electra Bush, dau. Edward and Nancy Miller
Clark; ch. Imogenia 8 b. 1849 (who m. Clarence Miller of Fresh Pond and
d.s.p.), Huldah 8 b. 1851 (who m. Gilbert, s. of Beecher Bennett) Mary Frances
8 b. Feb. 14, 1852 (who m. Henry L. Baker of Round Swamp, E.H.), Elizabeth
8 b. Oct. 20, 1853 (who m. John, s. of Beecher Bennett), Tillie 8 b. 1855 (who
m. Charles Mott), George D. 8, Bessie 8 b. Jan. 18, 1860 (who m. Fred, s. of
Edwin Bill of Sag Harbor, Dec. 7, 1879 and had ch. Annie Ruppel, May Pidgeon,
Mrs. Claude Gueron; also George, Floyd and Fred Bill), Alvin C. 8 who d.s.p,,
drowned in Gardiner’s Bay

SYLVANUS 7 (s. of Augustus 6) rem. to Southampton

CAPT. ELUUAH 7 of Amagansett (s. of Augustus 6) b. Jan. 16, 1831 d. Jan. 19,
1887, m. Nov. 22, 1850 Sarah, dau. Aaron Fithian and Lucy Bennett Conklin;
she b. Nov. 19, 1830; ch. Edgar T. 8 b. Nov. 11, 1851, Isadora 8 b. May 11,
1853 (who m. Madison F. King), Iantha Capitola 8 b. Sept. 3, 1858 (who m.
Egbert H. King), (Edgar) Thomas 8* b. Sept. 22, 1861 d. unmd.; Frank T., a
twin, b. Sept. 22, 1861.

*“Uncle Tom” Bennett built the house where Peter Bistrian lives now (1952). He
was a gifted builder of boat models in his later years.

CHARLES PARKER 7* (s. of Jeremiah Parker 6, Jeremiah 5, of Northwest) b.
Jan. 13, 1829 m. Esther Reeves of Sag Harbor and rem. late in life to Milford,
Conn.; he had 1 son who m. and d. a young man; 2 ch.

*He drove a hearse for 30 years for Thompson & Osborne, Sag Harbor under-
takers.

JEREMIAH M. 7 of Springs (s. of Jeremiah Parker 6) b. March 31, 1831 d. May
11, 1891, m. Jan. 9, 1848 Sarah E., dau. Wilson and Sally King King; after
Jeremiah 7 d. his widow m. 2nd. John Smith, Ch. Althea 8 (who m. Elias
Payne of Montauk), Clarissa 8 (who m. William Hubbard King), Sarah E. 8
(who m. Edgar T. Bennett s. of Capt. Elijah and Sarah Conklin Bennett of
Amaganseit)

GEORGE W. 7 of Northwest (s. of Jeremiah Parker 6) b. Aug. 31, 1836 d. May
18, 1915, m. Aug. 2, 1856 Hetty Elizabeth, dau. of William Jackson and Phebe
Miller Bennett, she b. Dec. 25, 1841; d. Nov. 4, 1926; ch. William Parker 8 b.
Tune 23, 1857, Frances Elizabeth 8 b. May 11, 1859 (who m. Henry L. Cullum
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and had dau. Winifred b. Dec. 23, 1876 who m. Frederick Lester); George Pres-
ton 8 b. 1861 d. inf.; Jonathan Allen 8 b. April 13, 1862, George Ellsworth 8 b.
July 6, 1864 d. inf,; Collins M. 8 b. April 17, 1866, Selden G. 8 b. March 20,
1868, Clarissa 8 b. Jan. 8, 1872 (who m. Merritt Miller of The Springs and had
ch., see Miller genealogy), Edith May 8 b. Jan. 11, 1874 (who m. Wilbur Miller
of E.H.) Mary M. 8 b. Feb. 1], 1876 d. inf.; Charles Wellington 8 b. Nov. 7,
1879 d. inf.; 1da Blanche 8 b. Nov. 17, 1884 (who m. Herbert s. of Hedges
King), Agnes B. 8 b. Aug. 8, 1886 (who m. Valentine Miller, see Miller
genealogy)

WILLIAM WATSON 7 (s. of Jeremiah Parker 6) b. 1841 d. 1902, lived in Sag
Harbor; he m. Caroline L. Warner of S.H., dau. Roswell and Caroline Loomis
Warner of Barnard, Vermont and Southwich, Mass.; she b. April 23, 1842, d.
Sept. 1933. Ch. Annie B. 8 who d. inf. May 18, 1870; Dr. William Watson 8 b.
Aug. 19, 1870 d. Sept. 24, 1941, Harold W. 8 d. inf. Feb. 24, 1889

DR. WILLIAM WATSON 8% of E.-H. (s. of William Watson 7, Jeremiah Parker
6 of Northwest) b. Aug. 19, 1870 d. Sept. 24, 1941, m. April 10, 1901 Robina
Common, she b. Nov. 18, 1870 in Scotland; ch. William Johnston 9 b. April
3, 1902 in Sag Harbor; Carolyn 9 b. May 26, 1904 in Sag Harbor, (m. April
14, 1934 to Russell, s. of Arthur Milton of Hamburg, N.Y.)

*Dr. Bennett was a veterinary surgeon, who practised long in E.H, His place was
sold to Dr. Pontick.

WILLIAM JOHNSTON 9* (s. of Dr. William Watson 8) of Woodhaven, L.I. b.
April 3, 1902 m. Nov. 19, 1932 Edna Musa of Brooklyn; dau. Mary JYanet b.
April 18, 1937

*He owns the old Bennett cemetery at Northwest.

EDWARD 8 (s. of Edward 7, 6, 5) b. June 20, 1808 d. Aug. 28, 1864 lived in
E.H.; was sexton of Presbyterian Church and lived in what is now called
“Rowdy Hall”; he m. Lavinia, dau. Silas and Temperance Talmage Wood of
Bridgehampton, she b. 1810 d. 1905; ch. Mary 9 (who m. Ist an Edwards, m.
2nd. a Payne, and m. 3d. David, s. of Jeremiah Loper, as his 2nd. w.), Hannah
Amelia 9 b. Feb. 18, 1836 d. Feb. 15, 1911; (she m. Jan. 3, 1856 Erastus T.
Jones, they lived where the E.H. Library stands now and their house is (1952)
Mrs. Otto Simmons’); Jonathan 9, Gilbert 9 who d.s.p. in Civil War, Aug. 28,
1864; Austin 9, Addison 9 (who d. unmd.) Sarah 9 (who m. Dec. 29, 1863
Francis Filer); Kate 9 b. Aug. 23, 1846 (who m. 1st, Oct. 9, 1868, Joseph
Havens and had ch. Joseph and Minnie; and m. 2nd. Nathaniel Dominy, Sept.
8, 1879, he b. June 2, 1847, d. Sept. 13, 1915)

(DAVID) WILLIAMSON 8 of Northwest (s. of Edward 7, 6, 5) b. Aug. 4, 1818
d. Aug. 18, 1891, m. Mary Ann Brown of Poxabogue, Bridgehampton; ch.
David Havens 9 b. 1844 d. May 5, 1905, George 9, Edward H. 9 b. 1847

WILLIAM JACKSON (“JACK”) 8 (s. of Henry 7, Benjamin 6, Edward 5) b. at
Noyac, Sag Harbor, m. Harriet, dau. of Gideon and Hannah Petty Hand of
Good Ground, now Hampton Bays, L.L.; she b. Dec. 8, 1837; they lived at Green
River, The Springs; ch. Minnje 9 (who m. Gene Winters), Blanche 9 (who m.
Wilson Field), Bertha 9 (who m. Anthony Bedell), Ada 9 (who m. Gilbert Ed-
wards of Sag Harbor)

SILAS 8 of Noyac (s. of Henry 7) m. Lydia Ann, dau. Ephraim and Sophia Slate
Eldredge of Perth Amboy, N.J.; ch. Samuel 9, Ida 9 (who m. Nathan D. Miller
of Amagansett), George 9 of Shelter Island, Anne 9 (who m. Frederick Foster
of Conn.), Lillian 9 (who m. Thomas Spicer), Stella 9 (who m. 1st William
Conkiin of E.H. and m. 2nd. Clifford King of Southampton), Everett 9, Sarah
9 (who m. Joseph Parish and rem. to Shelter Island), Mary 9 b, April 17, 1880,
(who m. William Conrad of E.H. and has ch.: Hazel, who m. Allen Walcott of
Mass.; Harold, who m. Dorothy Brown of Southampton; Beatrice who m. Ever-
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ett Aldrich of Sag Harbor, Evelyn who m. James Muiry of Boston, Wesley who
m. Margaretta Murry of Mass.; Reginald, who m. Evelyn Stone, Kenneth who
m. Alice Eaton of Sag Harbor.)

WALLACE 8 of Three Mile Harbor (s. of Henry 7, Benjamin 6, etc.) m. July 4,
1860 Lucia Rosalia dau. William Jackson and Phebe Miller Bennett, she b. Nov,
4, 1843 d. 1878; ch. George Wickham 9, Edwin Leander 9 of Three Mile Har-
bor, William Henry 9, Nellie 9 (who m. Martin Mitchell of Shelter Island),
David 9, Lottie 9 (who m. George H., s. of Abraham Miller), Laura 9 (who m,.
Charles Topping and had dau. Rose who m. Charles Morgan;) (Wallace) Stil}-
man 9

OSCAR F. 8 (s. of Benjamin 7, 6, etc.) of Three Mile Harbor, b. Jan. 24, 1828 d.
Jan. 5, 1879; m. Awilda, dau. Stowell King 8th gen.; she b. 1834 d. Jan. 1, 1910;
ch. Frances H. 9 b. Sept. 1, 1865 d. July 6, 1934 (who m. Everett Mott of Pat-
chogue July 13, 1887 and had ch. Lucy b. Sept. 25, 1888, d. inf.; John Ward
b. Aug. 23, 1891 d. Nov. 13, 1929; Oscar M. b. Sept. 21, 1893, Macy T. b. Sept.
2, 1900, d. Dec. 13, 1909); Benjamin Y. 9 b. Jan. 1, 1868, d. April 27, 1925;
Anna B. b. Aug. 3, 1877 d. April 17, 1923, (who m. 1st Fred Foster, and m.
2nd. Harry W. Field, see Field genealogy); Julia 9 b. 1878 d. May, 1918, (who
m. Mark Edwards of Sag Harbor and had ch. Mary, Mark, and Robert), also
Isaac 9

ISAAC B. 8* (s. of Benjamin 7, 6, Edward 5) b. 1838 d. unmd. July 16, 1901,

*He served in the Navy for many years.

ALEXANDER 8 (s. of Sylvanus 7, Edward 6, 5) b. 1817 d. Oct. 17, 1902 m. Ruth
Topping of Bridgehampton; ch. Charles M. 9, George Henry 9, Ella 9 (who m.
Nathan C. Brown)

NATHAN M. 8* of Amagansett (s. of Sylvanus 7, Edward 6, 5) b. July 20, 1820
d. Aug. 13, 1883, m. Susan Augusta, dau. Miller and Polly Bennett King of Fire
Place; ch. Althea 8 (who m. Daniel B. Loper), Pulaski 9, Howard 9, b. June 24,
1855, d. unmd. Sept. 25, 1890, Sylvanus 9 (who m. a Stanley and rem.), Nathan
Carson 9 (who d. unmd.) Milton 9** (killed in Civil War at Gettysburg, in 6th
N.Y. Cavalry), Alexander 9 (accidentally killed Dec. 1, 1881, d.s.p.), L. Burton

- 9, Mary Augusta 9 (who m. Horace King) b. Jan. 20, 1869, Sidney 9, Venus
Bennett 9, who rem, to Babylon, L.L.

*Nathan Bennett was a whaleman and Civil War veteran. They had 16 ch., some
d.y. Susan Augusta King Bennett d. ae 94

**A poem written 1906 for a reunion of the 6th N.Y. Cavalry in Washington by
Sgt. Alonzo Foster is preserved by his nephew Harry B. Squires of Bridgehampton.
Part of the poem concerns Sgt. Foster’s “most beloved comrade” Milton Bennett.

SELDEN 8 (s. of Sylvanus 7, Edward 6, 5) m. Oct. 31, 1842 Nancy, widow of
Gabriel Bennett of Southold, L.I. and rem.; ch. Selden 9 who d.s.p.; Matilda 9
(who m. Walter Whitman of Southampton), Ida 9 (who m. John Halpen of
Peconic), Horace 9 (who m. Mary O’Neal of Ireland), Ivan 9 (who d. in South-
ampton, left 1 dau.)

HENRY THOMAS 8* (s. of Henry 7 of Three Mile Harbor, Benjamin 6, etc.)
rem. to Noyac, Sag Harbor; b. Dec. 9, 1822 d. June 3, 1902, m. Frances M,
dau. Capt. Uriah and Louise Payne Baker of Sag Harbor; she b. 1826; ch.
Fanny E. 9 b. Sept. 2, 1846, d. July 23, 1914 (who m. 1st Samuel C. Williams
and had ch. Frank, Edward, and Samuel; and m. 2nd. Edward Fanning of South-
ampton); Lutheria Mary 9 b. Oct. 7, 1849 d. March 14, 1934 (who m. Edward
P. Roberts of Sag Harbor and had dau. Florence b. 1871 who m. William F.
Holtz and d. 1907); Ella A. 9 b. May 29, 1852 who d. ae 13; Grace G. 9 b. Dec.
7, 1853, d.y.; Thomas 9 b, June 11, 1855, Adeline A. 9 b. Jan. 24, 1857 d. 1897
(who m. John H., s. of William Leek of North Haven, Sag Harbor and had ch.
Grace, who m. Charles Carter and had s. Arthur of N.J. and Ethel who m.
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Philip Collins of E.H. and d. 1945; also Ethel Leek b. 1885 d. 1892); Cornelius
9 b. Nov. 16, 1858, Edith G. 9 b. Dec. 21, 1860, d. unmd. Jan. 5, 1929; Charles
W. 9 b. Aug. 24, 1862, d. Aug. 6, 1931; Owen G. 9 of E.H. b. Feb. 10, 1865 d.
Oct. 31, 1949; Arthur E. 9 b. Aug. 7, 1866, of Southampton; and 2 ch. who d.
inf.
+Data on this family is from the family Bible and from information supplied by
Mrs. Stanley Bennett of Sag Harbor.

CHARLES M. 8 (s. of Zadoc 7, Benjamin 6, Edward 5) b. 1828 d. Dec. 31, 1886,
m. Esther, dau. Paul and Philena Miller Fithian; she m. 2nd. Capt. John Henry
Dart as his 2nd. w.; ch. Alice 9 b. April 1, 1878 (who m. George L'Hommedieu
Davis and had ch. Orville b. 1900, and Ruth b. 1903 who m. Joseph Perrottet),
and Gilbert Miller 9

(LYMAN) BEECHER 8 (s. of Lyman Beecher 7, Benjamin 6) m. Ist Catherine
Strong, who came off the Irish immigrant ship “Catherine” wrecked at Amagan-
sett and was adopted by John Strong of Pantigo; he m. 2nd. Mary Gann, dau.
David Albert King; ch. Ada 9, Cora 9. Norman 9, Elizabeth 9 (who m. a Raynor
of Westhampton) Frank 9, Nettie 3 who d.y.

(HENRY) THEODORE 8 (s. of Lyman Beecher 7, Benjamin 6) m. Louisa, dau.
Orlando King; ch. Anna 9 (who was ist w. of David Bennett), Althea 9 b. Aug.
7, 1870 d. Sept. 28, 1934 (who m. Gilbert Miller Bennett), Jeanette 9 (who m.
David Bennett as 2nd. w.), Bessie 9 (who m. Horace Maynard), John 9, Flora 9
(who m. Henry Bennett of Noyac), Gertrude 9 (who m. Charles Coates of Sag
Harbor), Esther 9 (who m. Edward Lynch), Mary 9 (who m. Arthur King and
had 10 ch.), Abigail 9 (who m. Irving Miller), Blandina 9 and Florina 9, twins,
d.y., Phebe, d.y.

JOHN D. 8 (s. of Lyman Beecher 7) m. Elizabeth, dau. of Augustus and Electra
Clark Bennett; ch. Jennie 9 (who m. 1st a Warner from Greenport, and m. 2nd.
a Hallock of Jamesport, L.1.), David 9 who d.y., Electra 9 b. June 4, 1874, (who
m. Ist William Daniels and had ch. Clifford, Norton Willis, Everett William,
Winthrop, Elmer Harris, and twin boys who d. inf.; she m. 2nd. George A. Si-
mons), Charles 9 of Amagansett; Elizabeth 9 (who m. William Card of N.Y.),
Frederick 9 who d. unmd. ae 25; Bernice 9 (who m. an Ellison of Freeport,
L.1.) and others who d. inf.

CHARLES 8 (s. of Lyman Beecher 7) d. as a young man, of sunstroke; he m.
Hannah, dau. of Jonathan Edwards of Amagansett; 1 son d. inf.; Hannah m. 2nd.
Pulaski Bennett.

AUGUSTUS 8 (s. of Lyman Beecher 7) m. Sally Ann, dau. of Myron Bennett,
ch. Flora 9 who m. and rem. to Greenport, L.I., Bert 9, Minnie 9 (who m.
Oliver Miller), Mabel 9 (who m. James Smith), Chauncey 9 who d. unmd.;
Fanny 9 who m. and rem.

GIéBERT 8 (s. of Lyman Beecher 7) m. Huldah, dau. of Augustus Bennett; ch.

zra 9

HORACE F. 8 (s. of Lyman Beecher 7) b. March 13, 1866.d. 1931, m. Betty Ann,
dau. George Lewis Miller, she b. 1860; no ch.

LEWIS 8 (s. of Samuel C. 7, Samuel 6, Edward 5) b. Jan. 20, 1820, d. Sept. 4,
1891, m. Amanda Field; no ch.

JOSEPH 8 (s. of Samuel C. 7) b. 1822 d. April 24, 1859, m. Hannah Etta, dau.
Jonathan and Huldah Sherman Miller; she m. 2nd. Phineas Dickinson and had
ch. Phineas, John, and Phebe (who m. George Topping of Hayground): ch. of
Joseph and Hannah Etta (pronounced Hannarette), Gurden 9 b. 1851, Joan 9
(who m. Amasa Lester)

(GEORGE) WASHINGTON 8 (s. of Samuel C. 7) of Accabonac, m. Julia Miller
1835; dau. Mary Ann 9 (who m. Frederick Lester of E.H. Oct. 6, 1867;) Julia 9
(who m. Sept. 15, 1867 Theodore Hall of South Lyme, Conn.); Rebecca 9 (who
m. Jonathan I.ester). Susan 9 (who m. Jefferson Franklin), Huldah 9 (who m.
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Robert Payne), Matilda (Etta) 9 (who m. William Campbell), Estelle 9, Leroy
9

JONATHAN M. 8 (s. of Samuel C. 7, Samuel 6) b. 1833 d. Sept. 15, 1898, m,
June 1, 1855 Abigail, dau. of Halsey and Jeaneite Bennett Miller, she b. 1840
d. 1894; ch. Myron 9, Lewis Jefferson 9 b. April 29, 1868, Effie 9 (who m. Grant
Loper of Amagansett); Harvey 9 b. Oct. 18, 1875, Blendena 9 (who was Ist w,
William Vorpahl), Jonathan 9

WILLIAM G. 8* (s. of Samuel C. 7) b. 1826, d. 1883, m. Sarah Edwards of Sag
Harbor; ch. William C. 9.

*(Dr. Finch’s notes say William G. Bennett 8 m. Ann Eliza, dau. of Phineas and
Mirah Robinson Overton of Moriches, L.I.)

MYRON 8 (s. of Samuel 7) b. 1842 d. Nov. 8, 1862, in Civil War; m. Elizabeth,
dau. of Stowell King; ch. Sally Ann 9 (who m. Augustus Bennett of Kingstown,
The Springs), Myra 9 who d. unmd., William L. 9 b. 1860 d. 1918

THOMAS HENRY 8 (s. of Thomas Cartwright 7, Gamaliel 6, 5) b. April 15,
1854, lived Peconic, L.I. m. 1873 Mary Ann, dau. William and Rose Mc Carten
Turner of Ireland; ch. Arthur 9, Rose 9 (who m. George Smith of Southold),
Agnes 9 (who m. Louis s. of Horace Bennett), Joseph 9, Mary 9 (who m. Frank
Gagen of Southold)

GEORGE E. 8 of Amagansett, (s. of Corydon 7, Lester 6, Gamaliel 5) m. Dec. 23,
1869 Matilda, dau. Josiah Dee; ch. Ernest 9 who d. ae 6; ch. who d. inf.; Wilbur
Dee 9 b. Jan. 3, 1877 d. June 4, 1952; Lena 9 b. Dec. 14, 1883 (who m. Ist W. S.
Jenkins, she m. 2nd. Paul Ehrhardt, and m. 3d. Lester T. Collins, has dau. Muriel
Ehrhardt who m. Commander Heydon Wells, U.S.N.)

GEORGE D. 8 (s. of Augustus 7) m. Elizabeth Card; ch. Augustus 9, Anna 9,
(who m. a Reeve of Greenport, L.1.)

CHARLES RAYNOR 8 (s. of William Jackson 7, Lester 6, Gamaliel 5) b. Sept.
17, 1862 d. July 9, 1942, m. Jan. 31, 1889 Mary, dau. Bartley and Sarah G.
Houlihan of Long Branch, N.J.; she b. Sept. 7, 1862; d. 1921; ch. John Dayton
9 b. Nov. 11, 1889, Bartlett Raymond 9 b. Dec. 6, 1891, Sara C. 9 b. June 29,
1895 (who m. Ray Recktenwald and had ch. Katherine Rosalia b. Jan. 23, 1917
who m. Joseph Stine and has dau. Sally; William Raynor b. June 14, 1922 who
m. Myrene K. Magut of Stratford, Conn. 1946 and has ch. Karen b. Feb. 28,
1948, Kay Marie b. Jan. 19, 1951; William Recktenwald is engineer, grad. North-
eastern U., with Conn. State Highway Dept. several years; Lucy b. Sept. 4, 1928
who m. Harold Chapman 1951 and has s. Curt Arnold b. Sept. 30, 1952; Charles
b. July 24, 1933, Mary Agnes b. Nov. 10, 1935 who m. David Webb 1952 and
has s. David b. Dec. 27, 1952); also Lucy R. 9 b. Oct. 20, 1897 d. 1911

WILLIAM PARKER 8 (s. of George W. 7, Jeremiah Parker 6) b. June 23, 1857
d. 1934, m. 1881 Mary Jane, dau. Nathaniel and Eliza Lester Baker, she b. 1860;
ch. Alma 9 b. Dec. 3, 1888 (who m. John Mulligan Jr. Dec. 24, 1907), and
Clinton 9 who d. ae 15

COLLINS 8 (s. of George W. 7, J. Parker 6) b. April 17, 1866, m. Minnie E.
Miller; lived at Northwest

JONATHAN ALLEN 8 (s. of George W. 7, etc.) b. April 18, 1862, d. Jan. 3,
1896; m. Annie Mack; no ch.

SELDEN GRANT 8 (s. of George W. 7) b. March 20, 1868 m. Melissa Hulse;
ch. Herbert 9, John 9, Jessie 9 (who m. Jasper Gerard Bennett), Marion 9 (who
m. a Dellapollo), Forrest 9; twins, Selden 9 who d. inf. and Bessie 9; twins
again; Selden 9 who d.y., and Ethel 9; Lewis 9, Wilbur 9, Edna 9 who d.y.;
Edna 9 again

FRANK T. 8 (s. of Elijah 7, Augustus 6) b. Amagansett Sept. 22, 1861, m. Lottie,
dau. G. Cornelius and Alice Lester King; ch. Elijah 9, Macy 9, Lucy 9 (who m.
Alfred Sherman and had s. Frank), Edna 9 (who m. Gilbert, s. of Ernest Par-
sons)
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JONATHAN M. 9 (s. of Edward 8, 7, 6, 5) m. Loretta P. King; ch. Edmona 10
(who m. Henry Betkin of The Springs), Joseph 10, Tunis 10, Morris 10

DAVID HAVENS 9 (s. of David Williamson 8, Edward 7, 6, 5) b. April 7, 1844
d. May 5. 1905, m. Feb. 1, 1880 Mary Jane.* dau. Charles Ranger Mayes; she
b. 1857, lived to her late eighties; ch. Charles Henry 10 b. Dec. 4, 1880 d. June
2, 1899, Bert Williamson 10 b. Sept. [3, 1883 d. Oct. 27, 1935

*“Janie” Mayes was born crippled and could never walk without crutches; her hus-
band was in U.S. Life Saving Service and away much of the time; she did every-
thing, from tailoring men’s clothes to hitching up a horse; and attended church
regularly.

GEORGE 9 (s. of David Williamson 8) m. Sarah Elizabeth, dau. of Green and
Sarah Beebe Rogers of Waterford, Conn.; ch. Carrie 10 (who m. George Wick-
ham, s. of Wallace Bennett), William Ernest 10, George E. 10 of Northwest
b. 1871, Fanny 10 (who m. Peter Mansir as 2nd. w. and had ch. Margaret and
Peter, both of whom d. in 1918 influenza epidemic), Mary 10, (who m. Henry
Helfrick of Northwest), David 10 who d. unmd., Addie 10 who d. ae 15

EDWARD H. 9 (s. of David Williamson 8) b. 1847 m. 1883 his brother George’s
widow; 1 s. Mason 10 who d. inf.

CHARLES MILLER 9 (s, of Alexander 8, Sylvanus 7, Edward 6) d. Jan. 28, 1915,
m. Mary Hedges, dau. Abraham and Ellen Louisa Schellinger Parsons, Jan. 28,
1891; ch. Russell 10 b. Nov. 29, 1891, d. inf.; Ruth Halsey 10 b. Feb. 21, 1896
(who m. Ralph Monroe Parsons Oct. 21, 1917)

PULASKI 9 (s. of Nathan M. 8, Sylvanus 7, etc.) b. Amagansett April 8, 1852
d. Jan. 22, 1927, m. Hannah A., dau. of Jonathan Edwards and widow of Charles
Bennett 8; she b. 1859 d. 1922; ch. Charles Pulaski 10 b. March 31, 1882 d. Oct.
24, 1948, Nathan 10 who d. inf.; Stanley Edwards 10 b. Oct. 23, 1894

L. BURTON 9 (s. of Nathan 8, Sylvanus 7) m. Alice Conklin; ch. Alice B. 10 b.
June 6, 1901, (who m. Thomas Mc Leod and has dau. Marilyn Elizabeth 11
who m. Walter Stubelek of Southampton), Abner Burton 10 b. Aug. 31, 1898
d. Oct. 31, 1937

THOMAS 9 (s. of Henry Thomas 8, Henry 7) b. June 11, 1855 at Noyac, m. Mary
Ann, dau. Beecher and Fanny Dart Bennett of Three Mile Harbor, she b. 1851
d. Jan. 1904; ch. Edith B. 10 b. May, 1873 d. April 2, 1947, (who m. John
Mulvey); Ursula Jane 10 b. May 29, 1880 (who m. John Gibbons of Sag Har-
bor), Beecher Cortland 10, who d.y.; Horace F. 10 b. Nov. 23, 1883 d. Dec. 24,
1949; Ellen Irene 10, Frank Kenneth 10

CORNELIUS 9 (s. of Henry Thomas 8) b. at Noyac, Sag Harbor, Nov. 16, 1858,
d. 1914, m. March 13, 1879 Alice, dau. of Orlando King; ch. Henry 10, Ella 10,
Harriet 10 (who m. Ist 2 King and m. 2nd. a Lester of Amagansett), Herbert 10
b. Oct. 24, 1886, d. May 8, 1950

CHARLES WILLIAM 9 (s. of Henry Thomas 8) b. Aug. 24, 1862 d. Aug. 6, 1931,
lived at Noyac; m. Lillian A., dau. Henry E. and Eillen Overton of Cutchogue,
L.I, she b. May 26, 1869; ch. Edward E. 10 b. March 27, 1890, home South-
ampton; William M. 10 b. 1892 d. inf.; Marion A. 10 b. Aug. 12, 1896 (who m.
Henry Havens Dec. 13, 1923, Eleanor F. 10 b. Nov. 28, 1904, who m. Fred-
erick, s. of Frederick and Betty Bennett Bill and has s. Cecil F. b. April 7, 1923)

OWEN GRANT 9* (s. of Henry Thomas 8) b. Noyac Feb. 10, 1865 d. Oct. 31,
1949, m. Oct. 20, 1892 Phebie Mulford, dau. Michael and Ann Muranie Gay of
E.H.; she b. Dec. 3, 1865 d. at Sag Harbor March 16, 1938; ch. Stanley Mulford
10 b. Georgica, E.H. Feb. 3, 1895 d. March 26, 1936 at Sag Harbor,; Claire Cart-
wright 10 b. at Georgica, E.-H. June 17, 1897 d. unmd. Dec. 6, 1919 in service
U.S. Navy

*Veteran of Spanish-American War and World War I; served 33 years in Coast
Guard, retiring 1919. One of last off-shore whalers at E.H. and Wainscott. “Aunt
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Phebie” catered for weddings and parties in E.H. and her mother, Mrs. Ann Gay,
was a notable cook; older E.H. summer residents still recall longingly the clam

fritters at her boarding house.

ARTHUR ELLSWORTH 9 (s. of Henry Thomas 8) b. Noyac Aug. 7, 1866 m,
May 14, 1891, Phebe, dau. George and Sarah Conklin Vail, she b. Lithgow, N.Y.
Nov. 17, 1868; no ch. Home Southampton.

SAMUEL 9 (s. of Silas 8, Henry 7) m. 1st Mary , a French girl: ch,
Theresa 10 who m. Eugene Topping; he m. 2nd Emily Jason of Bridgehampton;
no ch.

GEORGE 9 of Shelter Island (s. of Silas 8, Henry 7) m. Susan Walters; ch. three
daughters

EVERETT 9 (s. of Silas 8, Henry 7) m. Anna Koster, ch. Everett 10, Arnold 10,
Harry 10, George 10, Bertha 10 _

GEORGE WICKHAM 9 (s. of Wallace 8, Henry 7) b. July 4, 1844, m. Carrie,
dau. George Bennett of Northwest; ch. Emma 10 (who m. 1st Arthur Hand, and
m. 2ad, Benjamin Payne) George 10, unmd., Burt 10, unmd.; Addie 10 (who m.
Edward, s. of DeWitt King), Mary 10 (who m. Lawrence Molloy), Isabelle 10
(who m. Clarence Downs)

(EDWIN) LEANDER 9 (s. of Wallace 8, Henry 7) of Three Mile Harbor, m.
Mrs. Ella Loper Pratt and d.s.p.

WILLIAM HENRY 9* (s. of Wallace 8, Henry 7) of Three Mile Harbor, m. 1897
Nancy Matilda Baker, she b. 1880 d. Oct. 1, 1912; she m. 2nd Herbert C. Loper;
dau. Henrjetta Bennett 10 b. 1897 m. Ist Oscar Mott and m. 2nd Lawrence

Molloy.

*See E.H. Star, p. 2, for Jan. 26, 1950. “Uncle Henry” as he is called Jost a leg in
an accident and has since become locally famous as a carver of decoys and small,

true bird models.

DAVID 9 (s. of Wallace 8, Henry 7) m. Ist Anna, dau. Henry Theodore Bennett;
he m. 2nd. her sister Jeanette; ch, by 1st m. Jefferson 10, Nelson 10; by 2nd.
m. ch. James Dewey 10, Florence May 10 (who m. Edward, s. of Ernest King),
Mildred Irene 10 (who m. Wilbur Bennett), Lucy Rosalie 10 (who m. Lewis
Leedham, called Gann), Nancy 10 (who m. a Newton), William Jackson 10,
Phebe 10 (who m. a Newton)

WALLACE STILLMAN 9 (s. of Wallace 8, Henry 7) m. 1st Phebe Ella Baker,
he m. 2nd, Mehitable Miller; no ch.

BENJAMIN 9 (s. of Oscar 8, Benjamin 7, 6) b. Jan. 1, 1868 d. April 27, 1925,
m. Lavinia B. Luce, she d. April 3, 1903; ch. Benjamin C. 10 b. Dec. 22, 1897
ISAAC JOHNSON 9 (s. of Oscar 8, Benjamin 7, 6) b. Nov. 2, 1873 d. March §,

1951, m. Oct. 10, 1895 Tassie Belle, dau. Henry Baker, she b. Jan. 15, 1877 d.
April 11, 1948; ch. Susan Awilda 10 b. April 26, 1898; Mary F. 10 b. Feb. 3,
1901 (who m. Clifford Hall Feb. 18, 1933), Ernest 10 b. Dec. 25, 1902, Dorothy
L. 10 b. Aug. 5, 1905, (who m. Harry Field Aug. 4, 1923, see Field genealogy),
Milton 10 b, Aug. 2, 1907, Evelyn 10 b. Aug. 8, 1911 (who m. Russell Fithian
and has s. Albert), Eliza M. 10 b. Jan. 19, 1917 (who m. 1st James Loper who
was killed in World War II in the South Pacific; and m. 2nd. Adolph Kent; she
has ch. James Edward, and Rose Marie Loper; Kathleen and Kenneth Kent);

Edward H. 10 b. June 29, 1919

GILBERT MILLER 9 (s. of Charles M. 8, Zadoc 7, Benjamin 6, Edward 5) of
E.H., m. 1st Susan, dau. John Ruland; m. 2nd Althea, dau. Theodore and Louisa
King Bennett, 1887; she b. Aug. 7, 1870, d. Sept. 28, 1934; Ch. Charles H. 10
b. 1890, Gilbert 10 b. Feb. 19, 1892, Horace Emmett 10 b. Feb. 17, 1894,
Elizabeth 10 b. June, 1898 (who m. Bryan Adams), Mary Louisa 10 (who m. a
Stewart), Grace 10 (who m. Leo Parent)

NORMAN 9 (s. of Lyman Beecher 8) m. Agnes Mc Guire
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FRANK 9 (s. of Lyman Beecher 8) m. Lizzie T. King

GORDON 9 (s. of Joseph 8, Samuel C. 7, Samuel 6) b. 1851 m. Eunice, dau.
Samuel and Sarah Ann Lester Ranger, Feb. 27, 1881

LEWIS JEFFERSON 9, of Fresh Pond, Amagansett (s. of Jonathan 8, Samuel C.
7) b. April 29, 1868 d. Oct. 27, 1927; m. Phebe M. King, she b. 1872 d. 1938;
ch. Leonard W. 10 b. May 21, 1892, Bessie 10 b. 1895 (who m. Herbert Lester),
Eloise 10 b. 1899 (who m. Ist William Livingston; she m. 2nd Angus Weber,
m. 3d. Elmer Acker, and m. 4th Harry Warner); Stanley H. 10, Harriet 10 b.
1904 (who m. Mario Viscuso of Eastport, L.I.})

HARVEY 9 (s. of Jonathan 8, etc.) b. Oct. 18, 1875 d. May 17, 1950, m. Sadie
Lester; ch. Margaret May 10 b. 1912 (who m. Tunis W. Bennett he b. 1905),
Harvey N. 10 b. March 8, 1914; twins, Dorothy 10 and Gertrude 10 b. Dec. 23,
1923; Dorothy m. Elmer Forbell, 1950

WILLIAM COLEY 9 (s. of William G. 8, Samuel 7, 6) b. July 19, 1864, m. 1892
Martha, dau. Wines and Phebe Payne Hulse, she b. Sept. 1871, ch. Elsie M. 10
b. June 24, 1894 (who m. 1st Frank Rauscher and m. 2nd. David Griffith), Lewis
Morton 10 b. July 17, 1896, Martha G. 10 b. April 6, 1898 (who m. Raymond
Pidgeon), Ruth 10 (who m. 1st George Coine and m. 2nd. James Bowden)

ARTHUR 9 (s. of Thomas Henry 8, Thomas Cartwright 7, Gamaliel 6) m. Henri-
etta, dau. Charles Green; ch. Arthur 10, Charles 10, Robert 10

JOSEPH 9 (s. of Thomas Henry 8, etc.) m. Rose Caley, no ch.

WILLIAM L. 9 (s. of Myron 8) b. at The Springs 1860 d. 1918 m. Alice, dau.
Harvey King, Dec. 18, 1878; she b. 1861 d. 1905; ch. Eva 10 b. March 7, 1881
d. Feb. 8, 1946 (who m. Newton Bennett and had ch. William Leslie b. Feb. 12,
1903, Naomi who m. James Mc Clymont of Hempstead, L.I., Alice who m.
Robert Moore of Chicago, Illinois, Adrian and Richard,) also Edna 10 b. April
14, 1884 (who m. Perry Clark of Amagansett and had ch. Lynnton, Perry,
Myron, William, Eva Elvina who m. Roy Miller, Ray, who was lost in the air
service, World War II, Feb. 25, 1944); Elizabeth 10 b. March 18, 1887 (who m.
Edward Payne and has ch., see Payne genealogy), Adelia 10 b. May 27, 1891
(who m. Russell Lester and has ch. Helen who m. Percy Brooks of Saugerties,
N.Y., Charlotte who m. Douglas Sawyer of Southampton, and William who m.
Eva King of Amagansett.)

WILBUR DEE 9 of Amagansett (s. of George E. 8, Corydon 7, Lester 6) b. 1877
d. June 4, 1952, m. Feb. 18, 1901 Catherine G., dau. Jonathan Allen and Mar-
garet Burke Miller, she b. March 2, 1883, d. May 6, 1937; ch. Wilbur D. 10 b.
Dec. 19, 1902, rem. to Valley Stream, L.I.

JOHN DAYTON 9% (s. of Charles Raynor 8, William Jackson 7, Lester 6) b. Nov.
11, 1889 m. May Mulchy of Forestport, N.Y.; ch. Thomas W. 10 b. Sept. 14,
1920, Mary Rose 10 b. May 27, 1924, Dennis John 10 b. Oct. 10, 1928

*He was the first man to enlist from E.H. for World War 1 in April, 1917

BARTLETT RAYMOND 9 (s. of Charles Raynor 8, William Jackson 7) b. Dec.
6, 1891 m. Alice Phillips of Ireland; ch. Caroline Phillipa 10 b. 1917, d.y.; Don-
ald Bartlett 10; rem. to East Williston, L.I.

ELUAH 9 (s. of Frank T. 8, Elijah 7, ectc.) of Amagansett; m. Ernestine, dau.
Daniel and Ellen Miller Steele; ch. Gurden 10, dau. 10, Thomas 10.

BERT WILLIAMSON 10* (s. of David Havens 9, David Williamson 8, Edward
7, 6, 5) of Northwest, b. Sept. 13, 1883, d. Oct. 27, 1935, m. Fanny E. Ryder
of Sag Harbor March 26, 1903; ch. Charles David 11 b. Jan. 6, 1904, d. Jan. 28,
1938; Frank Gardiner 11 b. July 7, 1905, d. Sept. 8, 1907; Vernon Ryder 11 b.
Dec. 7, 1906, Jennie Mayes 11 b. Oct. 18, 1908 (who m. Theodore Lester),
Herbert Williamson 11 b. Nov. 22, 1910, Louis Edward 11 b. June 2, 1912, Ruth
Ranger 11 b. Oct. 7, 1913 (who m. Elmer Fenelon of Sag Harbor)

*Foundations of the old home are still visible,
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WILLIAM ERNEST 10 (s. of George 9, David Williamson 8) m. Rena Belle
Rogers of Waterford, Conn. April 26, 1866; ch. Mabelle 11 (who m. James
Thomasson of Sag Harbor).

GEORGE E. 10 (s. of George 9) of Northwest; m. Mary. dau. Joshva and Ann
M. Chappell Wheeler of Bridgeport, Conn. and d.s.p.

CHARLES PULASKI 10 (s. of Pulaski 9) b. Amagansett March 31, 1882, d.
Oct. 24, 1948, m. Oct. 24, 1904 Margaret Theresa Donovan, she b. Feb. 12,
1880 at Scull, County Cork, Ireland; she d. Nov. 27, 1943; ch. Julia Anna 1]
b. E.H. June 2, 1906; Catherine Frances 11 b. May 24, 1908, James Edwards 11
b. Jan. 5, 1911, Denuis 11 b. Oct. 3, 1912, d. inf.

HORACE FLOYD 10 (s. of Thomas 9, Henry Thomas 8, Henry 7) b. Nov. 23,
1883 d. Dec. 24, 1949, m. Oct. 21, 1909 Esther Cecilia Hagberg, she b. March
19, 1884 in Munkfors, Sweden; ch. Edith Cecilia 11 b. at The Springs Oct. 27,
1910 (who m. Lawrence W. Smith of Sag Harbor and has ch. Lawrence Charles
b. Sept. 17, 1929, Edith Marie b. Nov. 15, 1930, Janet Elaine b. May 20, 1934,
Alfred Thomas b. May 13, 1938, Carol Ann b. Oct. 30, 1940); Edna Helena 11
b. Aug. 3, 1912 (who m. April 18, 1938 Romeo A. Rozzi,) Horace Frederick 11
b. Nov. 11, 1914, Olga Ursula 11 b. July 25, 1916 (who m. John G. Collins
and has ch. Jobn G. Jr., Kathleen Marie, and Blodwen Cecilia), Alfred James 11
b. Nov. 7, 1917, Anna Catherine 11 b. Aug. 16, 1919 (who m. Lee Whitis and
has ch. Linda Lee and Stephen Allen), Robert Leslie 11 b. Jan. 12, 1920, Amy
Elizabeth 11 b. Oct. 6, 1922, (who m. Frank D. Collins and has ch. Mary Eliza-
beth, Patrick Michael, and Frances Marie), Betty Miriam 11 b. Dec. 1, 1926,
(who m. Garnet Reney Aug. 26, 1950). Ruth Lorraine 11 b. Sept. 16, 1929
(who m. Donald De Cristofaro and has ch. Harold Joseph and Daniel Frank)

HENRY 10 (s. of Cornelius 9, Henry Thomas 8, etc.) m. Janie T. Gann

EDWARD E. 10 (s. of Charles William 9, Henry Thomas 8) b. March 27, 1890,
m. Anna W. Haselman; home Southampton

STANLEY MULFORD 10* (s. of Owen Grant 9, Henry Thomas 8, etc.) b. E.H.
Feb. 3, 1895 d. March 26, 1936 at Sag Harbor; m. Nov. 21, 1921 Helen Lucie,
dau. Caesar and Anna Holzinger Perrottet of Sag Harbor, she b. Dec. 30, 1898;

no ch.

*Stanley Bennett served in the AEF in France in World War I, was wounded. His
wife is a historian and genealogist, worked with the Jate Harry D. Sleight and has
his collection of books and mss.

STANLEY EDWARDS 10 (s. of Pulaski 9) b. Oct. 23, 1894 m. Irene Lucille
Miller, she b. May 15, 1897; ch. Madeline Louise 11 b. Feb. 3, 1916, (who m.
Jack Satalini of Southampton 1949 and has ch. Jack and Frank), Howard Alex-
ander 11 b. May 18, 1920, Albert Edwards 11 b. May 4, 1926, Le Roy Nathaniel
11 b. May 25, 1935

NATHAN 10 (s. of L. Burton 9, Nathan M. 8) m. May Merrill of Amagansett;
ch. Janice 11 (who m. a Nathanson), Blair 11

ABNER BURTON 10 (s. of L. Burton 9) b. Aug. 31, 1898 d. Oct. 31, 1937; m.
1924 Vera, dau. George Burkhardt of E.H.; ch. George Berkeley 11 b. Sept. 8,
1928

ERNEST 10 (s. of Isaac Johnson 9, Oscar 8, Benjamin 7, 6) b. Dec. 25, 1902, m.
Catharine Grimshaw, ch. Lillian May 11 b. May 10, 1925 (who m. George
Fenn), Ernest F. 11 b. March 13, 1927, Norman H. {1 b. May 21, 1929, Henry
L. 11 b. Dec. 31, 1930

MILTON 10 (s. of Isaac Johnson 9, etc.) b. Aug. 2, 1907, m. Amy Anderson; no
ch.

EDWARD H. 10 (s. of Isaac Johnson 9, Oscar 8) b. June 29, 1919 m. Ann Mott;
ch. Jane 11 b. 1945, Bernice A. b. 1947, Edward H. 11 b. April 2, 1948

GURDEN 10 of Amagansett; (s. of Elijah 9, Frank T. 8) m. 1875 Betsey A. Miller

JOSEPH 10 (s. of Jonathan M. 9) m. Elsie, dau. Merritt Miller; no ch.
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TUNIS 10 (s. of Yonathan M. 9) m. Marguerite, dau. of Harvey Miller; ch. Wes-
Jey 11, Beatrice 11

MORRIS 10 (s. of Jonathan M. 9) m. Martha , ch. David 11

CHARLES DAVID 11 (s. of Bert Williamson 10, Dav1d Havens 9) b. Jan 6,
1904, d. Jan. 28, 1938, m. Alla Kallberg; ch. Richard 12 b. June 10, 1931

WILBUR DEE 10 (s. of Wilbur Dee 9, George E. 8, Corydon 7, Lester 6) b. Dec.
19, 1902, m. Mary Labrozzi July 25, 1925, ch. Guy D. 11 b. Aug. 2, 1927, Fay
R. 11 b. June 16, 1932 (who m. John V. Kenniston March 4, 1951)

THOMAS W. 10* (s. of John Dayton 9) b. Sept. 14, 1920, m. Barbara Ashley of
Cape Cod, Mass., ch. Bridget Ann 11 b. July 20, 1949, Raymond Thomas 11 b.
Nov. 29, 1951

*Thomas W. Bennett was technical representative of General Electric Co. during
World War II and is now construction superintendent for them in Spain; has lived
in South America and Portugal

DONALD BARTLETT 10 (s. of Bartlett R. 9, Charles Raynor 8) m. Ruth
has s. Michael 11

(HORACE) EMMETT 10 (s. of Gilbert Miller 9) b. Feb. 17, 1894, m. Nov. 13,
1916 Clarissa B. dau. Fred and Winifred Cullum Lester of Round Swamp, E.H.;
she b. Feb. 5, 1899; ch. Winifred 11 b. June 5, 1917, Isabelle 11 b. Aug. 9, 1919,
Clarence 11 b. Aug. 7, 1921, Edward 11 b. Feb. 1923, Clara 11 b. 1926

LEONARD W. 10 (s. of Lewis Jefferson 9) b. May 21, 1892 d. May 23, 1952 m.
Catherine Heavener, dau, Helen d.y.

STANLEY H. 10 (s. of Lewis Jefferson 9) m. Effie Payne, ch.

HARVEY N. 10 (s. of Harvey 9, Jonathan 8) b. March 8, 1914 m. Jane Paspuska

LEWIS MORTON 10 (s. of William Coley 9) b. July 17, 1896, m. Nov. 1928
Hilda, dau. William and Nettie Connor Loper

VERNON RYDER 11 (s. of Bert Williamson 10) b. Dec. 7, 1906, m. Angela
Fitzgerald of Williamstown, Mass.; ch. Joan Marion 12 b. March 24, 1932,
Donald David 12 b. Aug. 10, 1933

HERBERT WILLIAMSON 11 (s. of Bert Williamson 10) b. Nov. 22, 1910, m.
Christine Hansen of Greenport, L.1.; no ch.

LOUIS EDWARD 11 (s. of Bert Williamson 10) b. June 2, 1912, m. Florence
Thomasson of Bridgehampton; ch. Bert Williamson 12 b. April 26, 1940, Jane
Patricia 12 b. Aug. 6, 1943

HORACE FREDERICK 11 (s. of Horace Floyd 10, Thomas 9, Henry Thomas 8)
b. Nov. 11, 1914, m. Jean Crookston Feb. 26, 1935

ALFRED JAMES 11 (s. of Horace Floyd 10) b. Nov. 7, 1917 m. Betty Frazier;
ch. Douglas 12, David 12, Bruce 12, James 12, Margaret 12

ROBERT LESLIE 11 (s. of Horace Floyd 10) b. Jan, 12, 1920 m. Emma Broyles
of Virginia; ch. Donald Leslie

WILLIAM LESLIE 11* (s. of Newton 10) m. Louise Burdick; ch. Jane 12 b. June
26, 1930 (whbo m. Bruce Collins and has dau. Leslie Jane b. July 26, 1951),
Barbara 12 b. Feb. 3, 1932 (who m. Oct. 19, 1952 Richard G. Darenberg),
William Leslie 12 b. April 11, 1940

*He is a landscaping contractor.

ADRIAN 11 (s. of Newton 10) b. Dec. 15, 1907 m. Isabel Anderson; s. Scott
Robert 12 b. July 16, 1938

RICHARD 11 (s. of Newton 10) m. Mary Snyder; ch. Lola Jean 12, Richard
Newton 12, home Williamsville, N.Y.

GUY D. 11 (s. of Wilbur Dee 10, 9, George E. 8) b. Aug. 2, 1927 m. Alice
Lysaght Feb. 1, 1947; ch. Bruce 12 b. Aug. 31, 1951

HOWARD ALEXANDER 11 (s. of Stanley Edwards 10, Pulaski 9, Nathan 8) b.
May 18, 1920 m. Ruth Greene of The Springs 1950 and has dau. Teresa Ann





